SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1042

By COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT

May 7

In line 11 of the printed bill, delete "or". 1 2 In line 13, delete "25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8)". In line 14, delete the period and insert "(25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8)); or 3 "(C) Gaming conducted in accordance with the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act and federal reg-4 ulations.". $\mathbf{5}$ 6 Delete lines 15 through 20 and insert: 7 "(2) A casino may not be sited on land in an incorporated city unless the casino is approved by the electors of: 8 9 "(a) The city in which the casino will be located; and "(b) Cities that are adjacent to the boundaries of the city in which the casino will be located. 10 "(3) Before a permit, as defined in ORS 227.160, can be approved authorizing a proposed devel-11 opment of land in an incorporated city as a site for a casino, the governing body of each city de-1213 scribed in subsection (2) of this section shall submit the question of siting the casino to the electors of the city for approval or rejection. The casino site is approved only if a majority of electors in 14 15each city approves the site.". 16 In line 21, delete "(1) to" and insert "(2) and".

17